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WHAT’S INCLUDED

1x Asset Tag 1x VHB adhesive

1

samsara.com/activate

Activate the Asset Tag on samsara.com/activate.

2

Mount your device. 
 
If you choose to fasten the device with screws, 
use these recommendations for screw size to 
avoid damage to the device mounting tabs. Use a 
maximum torque of 1.4 Nm (12.4 lbf-in).  

Slot for zip-tie

2X Screw holes VHB surface 
(bottom face)

11.5MM MAX

4.5MM MAX

PANHEAD
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IMPORTANT SAFETY AND USE INFORMATION

This installation guide contains typical information specific to products manufactured at the time of its publication. The 
contents of this guide do not constitute a warranty and are for reference only. Consult applicable local laws and ordinances 
to determine any installation restrictions. It is the installer’s responsibility to comply with all applicable laws and ordinances 
when installing this hardware.

Do not attempt to repair this product, use any third party replacement parts with this product, or otherwise modify this 
product except in accordance with product manuals or as otherwise instructed by Samsara. Failure to do so may cause 
property damage, lead to physical injury, or void your product warranty.

Any installation not in accordance with the instructions in the installation guide or otherwise in the Documentation or use of 
this product other than as described by the relevant IP rating or recommended operating conditions may result in unexpected 
downtime, system failure, physical injury or property damage, including water damage. Failure to follow these directions 
could result in serious injury or death. 

This hardware and any associated software may not be compatible with third party products and/or services and may 
interfere with the operations of or void warranties for such third party products and/or services.

Do not install or adjust hardware while driving or operating the vehicle. Do not install this hardware in a location that could 
interfere with the driver’s visibility or operation of vehicle controls. Do not install this hardware on or near airbag panels or 
within the working range of an airbag.

Do not install this hardware on or near flammable or otherwise hazardous materials. Batteries in the hardware may present 
a potential fire, explosion, or burn hazard or have a shorter life span if not used in accordance with instructions. Do not 
recharge, short circuit, crush, disassemble, heat above 60°C (140°F), incinerate, or expose the battery or its contents to water. 
Check with your local solid waste management authority for proper disposal and recycling options.

This product includes capacitors, which may present a potential fire, explosion, electric shock, or burn hazard. Do not touch or 
come into close proximity to any capacitors within this hardware. Do not use if seal appears damaged. Hardware may sustain 
water damage if the seal is damaged. 

Keep this hardware between -40°C and 60°C (-40°F and 140°F). Failure to keep this hardware in the specified temperature 
range may result in safety risks. 
 
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic 
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
1. This device may not cause interference, and 
2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. 
 
IC Radiation Exposure Statement: 
1. To comply with the Canadian RF exposure compliance requirements, this device and its antenna must not be co-located or 
operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. 
2. To comply with RSS 102 RF exposure compliance requirements, this equipment should be installed and operated, keeping 
the radiator at least 20cm or more away from the person’s body. 
 

This symbol on the product(s) and/or accompanying documents means that used electrical and electronic products 
should not be mixed with general household waste. For proper treatment, recovery and recycling, please take this 
product(s) to designated collection points where it will be accepted free of charge.
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FEDERAL COMMUNICATION COMMISSION INTERFERENCE STATEMENT

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the 
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is 
operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation 
of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct 
the interference at his own expense.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void 
the user’s authority to operate this equipment. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications 
not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment. 
FCC Radiation Exposure Statement: This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your 
body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
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CONTENU

1x Étiquette d’actif 1x Adhésif VHB

1

samsara.com/activate

2 Fente pour collier de serrage

2 trous de vis Surface VHB 
(face inférieure)

Activez le étiquette d’actif sur 
samsara.com/activate.

Monter votre appareil. 
 
Si vous choisissez de fixer l’appareil avec des vis, 
suivez ces recommandations concernant la taille 
des vis afin d’éviter d’endommager les languettes de 
fixation de l’appareil. Utilisez un couple maximum 
de 1.4 Nm (12.4 lbf-in).

11.5MM MAX

4.5MM MAX

PANHEAD
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INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES CONCERNANT LA SÉCURITÉ ET L’UTILISATION

Ce guide d’installation contient des informations spécifiques aux produits fabriqués au moment de sa publication. Le 
contenu de ce guide ne constitue pas une garantie et n’est fourni qu’à titre de référence. Veuillez consulter les lois et 
ordonnances locales applicables pour déterminer les restrictions d’installation. Il incombe à l’installateur de se conformer à 
toutes les lois et ordonnances applicables lors de l’installation de ce matériel.

N’essayez pas de réparer ce produit, n’utilisez pas de pièces de rechange tierces avec ce produit, ou ne modifiez pas ce 
produit autrement que conformément aux manuels du produit ou selon les instructions de Samsara. Cela pourrait causer des 
dommages matériels, entraîner des blessures physiques ou annuler la garantie de votre produit. 

Toute installation non conforme aux instructions du guide d’installation ou à la Documentation, ou l’utilisation de ce produit 
d’une manière autre que celle décrite par l’indice IP pertinent ou les conditions d’utilisation recommandées peut entraîner des 
temps d’arrêt imprévus, une défaillance du système, des blessures physiques ou des dommages matériels, y compris des 
dégâts causés par l’eau. Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner des blessures graves ou la mort.

Ce matériel et tout logiciel associé peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec les produits et/ou services de tiers et peuvent nuire 
au fonctionnement ou annuler les garanties de ces produits et/ou services de tiers. 

N’installez pas ou n’ajustez pas le matériel pendant la conduite ou l’utilisation du véhicule. N’installez pas ce matériel à un 
endroit qui pourrait gêner la visibilité du conducteur ou le fonctionnement des commandes du véhicule. N’installez pas ce 
matériel sur ou près des panneaux d’airbag ou dans la zone de déploiement d’un airbag.

N’installez pas ce matériel sur ou à proximité de matières inflammables ou dangereuses. Les piles du matériel peuvent 
présenter un risque d’incendie, d’explosion ou de brûlure, ou avoir une durée de vie plus courte si elles ne sont pas utilisées 
conformément aux instructions. Ne rechargez pas, ne court-circuitez pas, n’écrasez pas, ne démontez pas, ne chauffez pas 
à plus de 60° C (140° F), n’incinérez pas et n’exposez pas la pile ou son contenu à l’eau. Consultez votre autorité locale de 
gestion des déchets pour connaître les options d’élimination et de recyclage appropriées.

Ce produit comprend des condensateurs qui peuvent présenter un risque potentiel d’incendie, d’explosion, de décharge 
électrique ou de brûlure. Ne touchez pas les condensateurs dans ce matériel, et ne vous en approchez pas. Ne l’utilisez pas si 
le joint est endommagé. Le matériel peut subir des dégâts causés par l’eau si le joint est endommagé.

Ce symbole sur le(s) produit(s) et/ou les documents d’accompagnement signifie que les produits électriques et 
électroniques usagés ne doivent pas être mélangés aux déchets ménagers. Pour un traitement, un recyclage et une 
récupération appropriés, veuillez apporter ce(s) produit(s) aux points de collecte désignés, où il(s) sera(s) accepté(s) 
gratuitement.
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CE QUI EST INCLUS

1x Étiquette d’actif 1 Adhésif VHB

1

samsara.com/activate

2 Fente pour attache à glissière

2X Trous de vis 
Surface VHB 
(face inférieure)

Activez le étiquette d’actif sur 
samsara.com/activate.

Fixer votre appareil. 
 
Si vous choisissez de fixer l’appareil avec des vis, 
suivez ces recommandations concernant la taille 
des vis afin d’éviter d’endommager les languettes de 
fixation de l’appareil. Utilisez un couple maximum 
de 1.4 Nm (12.4 lbf-in).

11.5MM MAX

4.5MM MAX

PANHEAD



8samsara.com/support © 2024 Samsara Inc.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES CONCERNANT LA SÉCURITÉ ET L’UTILISATION

Ce guide d’installation contient des informations spécifiques aux produits fabriqués au moment de sa publication. Le 
contenu de ce guide ne constitue pas une garantie et n’est fourni qu’à titre de référence. Veuillez consulter les lois et 
ordonnances locales applicables pour déterminer les restrictions d’installation. Il incombe à l’installateur de se conformer à 
toutes les lois et ordonnances applicables lors de l’installation de ce matériel.

N’essayez pas de réparer ce produit, n’utilisez pas de pièces de rechange tierces avec ce produit, ou ne modifiez pas ce 
produit autrement que conformément aux manuels du produit ou selon les instructions de Samsara. Cela pourrait causer des 
dommages matériels, entraîner des blessures physiques ou annuler la garantie de votre produit. 

Toute installation non conforme aux instructions du guide d’installation ou à la Documentation, ou l’utilisation de ce produit 
d’une manière autre que celle décrite par l’indice IP pertinent ou les conditions d’utilisation recommandées peut entraîner des 
temps d’arrêt imprévus, une défaillance du système, des blessures physiques ou des dommages matériels, y compris des 
dégâts causés par l’eau. Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner des blessures graves ou la mort.

Ce matériel et tout logiciel associé peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec les produits et/ou services de tiers et peuvent nuire 
au fonctionnement ou annuler les garanties de ces produits et/ou services de tiers.

N’installez pas ou n’ajustez pas le matériel pendant la conduite ou l’utilisation du véhicule. N’installez pas ce matériel à un 
endroit qui pourrait gêner la visibilité du conducteur ou le fonctionnement des commandes du véhicule. N’installez pas ce 
matériel sur ou près des panneaux d’airbag ou dans la zone de déploiement d’un airbag. 

N’installez pas ce matériel sur ou à proximité de matières inflammables ou dangereuses. Les piles du matériel peuvent 
présenter un risque d’incendie, d’explosion ou de brûlure, ou avoir une durée de vie plus courte si elles ne sont pas utilisées 
conformément aux instructions. Ne rechargez pas, ne court-circuitez pas, n’écrasez pas, ne démontez pas, ne chauffez pas 
à plus de 60° C (140° F), n’incinérez pas et n’exposez pas la pile ou son contenu à l’eau. Consultez votre autorité locale de 
gestion des déchets pour connaître les options d’élimination et de recyclage appropriées.

Ce produit comprend des condensateurs qui peuvent présenter un risque potentiel d’incendie, d’explosion, de décharge 
électrique ou de brûlure. Ne touchez pas les condensateurs dans ce matériel, et ne vous en approchez pas. Ne l’utilisez pas si 
le joint est endommagé. Le matériel peut subir des dégâts causés par l’eau si le joint est endommagé. 

Conservez ce matériel entre -40 °C et 60 °C (-40 °F et 140 °F). Le fait de ne pas conserver ce matériel dans la plage de 
températures indiquée peut entraîner des risques pour la sécurité.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et 
Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux 
deux conditions suivantes : 
1. l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et 
2. l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioelectrique subi, meme si le brouillage est susceptible d’en 
compromettre le fonctionnement. 
 
Attention : exposition au rayonnement radiofréquence 
1. Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité RF canadienne l’exposition, cet appareil et son antenne ne doivent pas 
être co-localisés ou fonctionnant en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou transmetteur. 
2. Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité CNR 102 RF exposition, cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé en 
maintenant le radiateur à au moins 20cm ou plus du corps de la personne.
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WAS IST ENTHALTEN

1x Asset-Tag 1x VHB-Kleber

1

samsara.com/activate

2

Aktivieren Sie den Asset-Tag auf samsara.com/
activate.

Montieren Sie Ihr Gerät. 
 
Wenn Sie sich für Schrauben verwenden 
wollen, beachten Sie die empfohlenen Werte 
für diese Schraubengröße, um Schäden an den 
Montagelaschen des Geräts zu vermeiden. Verwenden 
Sie ein maximalen Drehmoment von 1.4 Nm 
(12.4 lbf-in).

Schlitz für Kabelbinder

2x Schraubenlöcher VHB-Fläche 
(Unterseite)

11.5MM MAX

4.5MM MAX

PANHEAD
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITS- UND NUTZUNGSINFORMATIONEN

Diese Installationsanleitung enthält typische Informationen für Produkte, die zum Zeitpunkt ihrer Veröffentlichung hergestellt 
wurden. Der Inhalt dieser Anleitung stellt keine Garantie dar und dient lediglich als Referenz. Bitte informieren Sie sich über 
die geltenden lokalen Gesetze und Verordnungen, um etwaige Installationsbeschränkungen zu ermitteln. Es liegt in der 
Verantwortung des Installateurs, bei der Installation dieser Hardware sämtliche geltenden Gesetze und Verordnungen zu 
befolgen.

 Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Produkt zu reparieren, Ersatzteile von Drittanbietern für dieses Produkt zu verwenden oder 
dieses Produkt anderweitig zu modifizieren, es sei denn, dies erfolgt in Übereinstimmung mit den Produkthandbüchern 
oder gemäß anderweitigen Anweisungen von Samsara. Andernfalls kann es zu Sachschäden, Körperverletzungen oder zum 
Erlöschen Ihrer Produktgarantie kommen.

 Jede Installation, die nicht mit den Anweisungen in der Installationsanleitung oder in der Dokumentation übereinstimmt, 
sowie jede Verwendung dieses Produkts, die nicht in der entsprechenden IP-Schutzklasse oder den empfohlenen 
Betriebsbedingungen beschrieben ist, kann zu unerwarteten Ausfallzeiten, Systemausfällen, Körperverletzungen oder 
Sachschäden, einschließlich Wasserschäden, führen. Das Nichtbefolgen dieser Anweisungen kann zu schweren Verletzungen 
oder zum Tod führen. 

Diese Hardware und die zugehörige Software sind möglicherweise nicht mit Produkten und/oder Dienstleistungen 
von Drittanbietern kompatibel und können den Betrieb solcher Produkte und/oder Dienstleistungen von Drittanbietern 
beeinträchtigen oder Garantien für diese Produkte und/oder Dienstleistungen ungültig machen.

Installieren oder modifizieren Sie die Hardware nicht während der Fahrt oder des Betriebs des Fahrzeugs. Installieren 
Sie diese Hardware nicht an einem Ort, an dem sie die Sicht des Fahrers oder die Bedienung der Fahrzeugsteuerungen 
beeinträchtigen könnte. Installieren Sie diese Hardware nicht an einem Ort, an dem sie die Sicht des Fahrers oder die 
Bedienung der Fahrzeugsteuerungen beeinträchtigen könnte.

Installieren Sie diese Hardware nicht auf oder in der Nähe von entzündlichen oder anderweitig gefährlichen Materialien. Die 
Batterien in der Hardware können eine potentielle Brand-, Explosions- oder Verbrennungsgefahr darstellen bzw. eine kürzere 
Lebensdauer haben, wenn sie nicht gemäß den Anweisungen verwendet werden. Laden Sie die Batterien nicht wieder auf, 
schließen Sie sie nicht kurz, zerdrücken und zerlegen Sie sie nicht, erhitzen Sie sie nicht über 60 °C, verbrennen Sie sie 
nicht und lassen Sie sie nicht mit Wasser in Berührung kommen. Erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihrer örtlichen Abfallbehörde nach 
Möglichkeiten für Recycling und ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung.

Dieses Produkt enthält Kondensatoren, die ein mögliches Brand-, Explosions-, Stromschlag- oder Verbrennungsrisiko 
darstellen können. Berühren Sie keine Kondensatoren in dieser Hardware und vermeiden Sie es, diesen zu nahe zu kommen. 
Nicht verwenden, wenn die Dichtung beschädigt ist. Die Hardware kann Wasserschäden erleiden, wenn die Dichtung 
beschädigt ist. 

Die Umgebungstemperatur für diese Hardware muss zwischen -40° C und 60° C liegen. Wenn Sie die Hardware nicht im 
angegebenen Temperaturbereich aufbewahren, kann dies zu Sicherheitsrisiken führen.

Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt(en) und/oder den zugehörigen Unterlagen bedeutet, dass Altgeräte nicht mit dem 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. Für die ordnungsgemäße Behandlung, Rückgewinnung und Recycling bringen Sie 
bitte diese Altgeräte zu den dafür vorgesehenen Sammelstellen, wo sie kostenlos angenommen werden.
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QUÉ INCLUY

1x Etiqueta de activo 1x Adhesivo VHB

1

samsara.com/activate

2 Ranura para brida

2 orificios para tornillos Superficie VHB 
(cara inferior)

Activa el etiqueta de activo de activos en samsara.
com/activate.

Monte su dispositivo. 
 
Si elige fijar el dispositivo con tornillos, use estas 
recomendaciones de tamaño de tornillos para evitar 
daños en las pestañas de montaje del dispositivo. 
Utilice un par de torsión máximo de 1.4 Nm  
(12.4 lbf-in).

11.5MM MAX

4.5MM MAX

PANHEAD
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INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE SEGURIDAD Y USO

Esta guía de instalación contiene información característica específica de los productos fabricados en el momento de su 
publicación. El contenido de esta guía no constituye una garantía y sólo sirve de referencia. Consulte las leyes y reglamentos 
locales aplicables para determinar cualquier restricción de instalación. Es responsabilidad del técnico a cargo de la 
instalación cumplir con todas las leyes y reglamentos aplicables al instalar este hardware.

No intente reparar este producto, utilizar piezas de repuesto de terceros con este producto ni modificarlo de ningún otro 
modo, excepto de acuerdo con los manuales del producto o según las instrucciones de Samsara. No cumplir con lo anterior 
puede causar daños en propiedad, causar lesiones físicas o invalidar la garantía del producto. 

Cualquier instalación que no se ajuste a las instrucciones de la guía de instalación o a la Documentación, o cualquier uso de 
este producto distinto al descrito por la clasificación IP correspondiente o las condiciones de funcionamiento recomendadas, 
puede provocar tiempos de inactividad inesperados, fallas del sistema, lesiones físicas o daños materiales, incluyendo daños 
por agua. El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede provocar lesiones graves o la muerte.

Este hardware y cualquier software relacionado pueden no ser compatibles con productos y/o servicios de terceros y pueden 
interferir con el funcionamiento o invalidar las garantías de dichos productos y/o servicios de terceros.

No instale ni ajuste hardware mientras conduzca o maneje el vehículo. No instale este hardware en un lugar que pueda 
interferir con la visibilidad del conductor o la operación de los controles del vehículo. No instale este hardware sobre o cerca 
de paneles de una bolsa de aire o dentro del radio de acción de una bolsa de aire.

No instale este hardware sobre o cerca de materiales inflamables o peligrosos. Las pilas del hardware pueden presentar 
un riesgo potencial de incendio, explosión o quemadura o tener una vida útil más corta si no se utilizan de acuerdo con 
las instrucciones. No recargue, provoque cortos circuitos, aplaste, desmonte, caliente a más de 60°C (140°F), incinere ni 
exponga la batería o su contenido al agua. Consulte a su autoridad local de gestión de residuos sólidos para conocer las 
opciones adecuadas de eliminación y reciclaje.                                                                                                                

Este producto incluye condensadores, que pueden presentar un riesgo potencial de incendio, explosión, descarga eléctrica 
o quemadura. No toque ni se acerque a ningún condensador de este hardware. No utilizar si el sello parece dañado. El 
hardware puede sufrir daños por el agua si el sello está dañado.

Mantenga este hardware entre -40°C y 60°C (-40°F y 140°F). Si no se mantiene este hardware en el rango de temperatura 
especificado, pueden producirse riesgos para la seguridad.

La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no 
cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda 
causar su operación no deseada.

Este símbolo en el producto(s) y/o en los documentos que lo acompañan significa que los productos eléctricos y 
electrónicos usados no deben mezclarse con los residuos domésticos. Para un tratamiento, recuperación y reciclaje 
adecuado, por favor lleve este producto(s) a los puntos de recogida designados, donde serán aceptados de forma 
gratuita.
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WAT IS ER INBEGREPEN

1x Activatag 1x VHB-tape

1

samsara.com/activate

2 Opening voor kabelbinder

2x schroefgaten VHB-oppervlak 
(onderkant)

Activeer de activatag van activa op 
samsara.com/activate.

Monteer uw apparaat. 
 
Als u ervoor kiest om het apparaat met schroeven 
vast te zetten, gebruik dan deze aanbevelingen voor 
de grootte van de schroeven om schade aan de 
bevestigingslipjes van het apparaat te voorkomen. 
Gebruik een maximumkoppel van 1.4 Nm  
(12.4 lbf-in).

11.5MM MAX

4.5MM MAX

PANHEAD
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BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE OVER VEILIGHEID EN GEBRUIK

Deze installatiegids bevat specifieke informatie voor producten die op het moment van publicatie zijn geproduceerd. 
De inhoud van deze gids vormt geen garantie en dient alleen als naslag. Raadpleeg de toepasselijke lokale wetten en 
verordeningen om eventuele installatiebeperkingen te bepalen. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de installateur om alle 
toepasselijke wetten en verordeningen na te leven bij het installeren van deze hardware.

Probeer dit product niet te repareren, gebruik dit product niet met vervangende onderdelen van derden en wijzig dit product 
niet op een andere manier, behalve in overeenstemming met producthandleidingen of zoals anderszins geïnstrueerd 
door Samsara. Als u dit niet doet, kan dit tot schade aan eigendommen of lichamelijk letsel leiden of uw productgarantie 
tenietdoen. 

Als de installatie niet in overeenstemming met de instructies in de installatiegids of anderszins in de Documentatie gebeurt 
of dit product anders dan zoals beschreven in de betreffende IP-rating of aanbevolen gebruiksvoorwaarden wordt gebruikt, 
kan dit leiden tot onverwachte downtime, een systeemstoring, lichamelijk letsel of schade aan eigendommen, waaronder 
waterschade. Het niet opvolgen van deze aanwijzingen kan ernstig letsel of de dood tot gevolg hebben. 

Deze hardware en bijbehorende software zijn mogelijk niet compatibel met producten en/of diensten van derden en kunnen 
de werking van dergelijke producten en/of diensten van derden verstoren of garanties voor dergelijke producten en/of 
diensten van derden ongeldig maken.

Installeer of pas de hardware niet aan tijdens het rijden of bedienen van het voertuig. Installeer deze hardware niet op een 
locatie die het zicht van de bestuurder of de werking van bedieningselementen van het voertuig kan verstoren. Installeer deze 
hardware niet in de buurt van airbagpanelen of binnen het werkbereik van een airbag. 

Installeer deze hardware niet op of in de buurt van brandbare of anderszins gevaarlijke materialen. Batterijen in de hardware 
kunnen mogelijk leiden tot brand-, explosie- of verbrandingsgevaar of van kortere levensduur zijn als ze niet worden gebruikt 
overeenkomstig de instructies. De batterij of de inhoud ervan niet opladen, kortsluiten, verpletteren, demonteren, verhitten 
boven 60°C (140°F), verbranden of blootstellen aan water. Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke afvalverwerkingsinstantie 
voor de juiste verwijderings- en recyclingopties. 

Dit product omvat condensatoren, die een mogelijk gevaar voor brand, explosies, elektrische schokken of verbranding kunnen 
opleveren. Raak geen condensatoren aan en kom niet in de buurt van condensatoren in deze hardware. Niet gebruiken als de 
verzegeling beschadigd lijkt te zijn. Hardware kan waterschade oplopen als de verzegeling beschadigd is.

Bewaar deze hardware tussen -40°C en 60°C (-40°F en 140°F). Als deze hardware niet binnen het opgegeven 
temperatuurbereik wordt gehouden, kan dit veiligheidsrisico’s opleveren.

Dit symbool op het product(en) en/of de bijbehorende documenten betekent dat afgedankte elektrische en 
elektronische apparaten niet met het huishoudelijk afval mogen worden gecombineerd. Breng deze afgedankte 
apparaten naar de daarvoor bestemde inzamelpunten, waar ze gratis worden geaccepteerd.


